
Scappoose Rural Fire District 

Board of Directors Regular Meeting 

Thursday, November 14, 2024 
Microsoft Teams Meeting 

Join on your computer or mobile app 
Click here to join the meeting 

Or join by entering a meeting ID 
Meeting ID: 273 755 937 628 

Passcode:  khapZx 

I. Call to Order & Flag Salute

II. Roll Call

III. Public Comment
“This is the time for public comment on agenda and non-agenda items.
The Board will not take any immediate action but will document all
comment and/or concerns.  Please note, personnel concerns will not be
discussed in a public meeting.  If you have any concerns with personnel,
please schedule a meeting with the Fire Chief or Board President.”

IV. Consent Agenda
A. Approve Minutes from 10-10-2024 Regular Meeting
B. Approve Minutes from 10-16-2024 Special Meeting
C. Approve Minutes from 11-6-2024 Special Meeting
D. Approve October 2024 Profit & Loss Detail
E. Approve October 2024 Budget vs. Actual

V. Statistical Data
A. Ambulance Activity Report
B. Community Paramedic Report
C. Response Activity Report
D. UAS Flight Summary

VI. Staff Reports
A. Chief’s Report
B. Operations & EMS Report
C. Fire Marshal & Training Report
D. Member Outreach Report
E. Finance Report
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VII. Old Business
A. Supplemental Budget 2024-02 for LifePak35

VIII. Committee Reports
A. Management Team
B. Long Range Planning Committee
C. Awards & Incentives

IX. Miscellaneous
A. Financial Hardship Waivers
B. Government Ethics – Public Meeting Law Training

X. New Business

XI. Communications
A. Grabhorn Thank-you
B. Grant Watts Thank-you

XII. Good of the Order

XIII. Adjourn

XIV. Pursuant to ORS 192.640(1), the Board of Directors for the Scappoose Fire
District reserves the right to consider and discuss, in either open session
or Executive Session, additional subjects which may arise after the agenda
is published.
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Scappoose Rural Fire Protection District
Profit and Loss Detail

October 2024

DATE TRANSACTION TYPE NUM NAME MEMO/DESCRIPTION SPLIT AMOUNT BALANCE

Ordinary Income/Expenses

Income

1. GENERAL FUND REVENUES

Conflagration

10/15/2024 Deposit State of Oregon Microwave Fire Checking U.S. Bank 4,313.36 4,313.36

10/31/2024 Deposit Dixon Fire Reimbursement Checking U.S. Bank 1,337.89 5,651.25

Total for Conflagration $5,651.25

EMS Receipts $97,697.76

Fire Marshal $172.85

FireMed

10/31/2024 Deposit September memberships Checking U.S. Bank 945.00 945.00

Total for FireMed $945.00

Interest Earned on Investments $6,389.71

Miscellaneous Revenue $37,185.73

Property Taxes

Taxes - Prior Years

10/09/2024 Deposit Columbia County CC turnover State Pool 7,224.68 7,224.68

10/11/2024 Deposit Multnomah County MC turnover 3 State Pool 488.66 7,713.34

Total for Taxes - Prior Years $7,713.34

Total for Property Taxes $7,713.34

Total for 1. GENERAL FUND REVENUES $155,755.64

2. GRANT FUND REVENUE

Grant Award $36,569.80

Total for 2. GRANT FUND REVENUE $36,569.80

3. PROPERTY FUND REVENUES

Interest Earned on Investments $313.47

Total for 3. PROPERTY FUND REVENUES $313.47

4. PERSONNEL SVCS FUND REVEN

Interest Earned on Investments $990.96

Total for 4. PERSONNEL SVCS FUND REVEN $990.96

Total for Income $193,629.87

Expenses

1..GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES

1...

1.1 GENERAL FUND PERSONNEL SVCS

550 Insurance

10/03/2024 Expense Benefit Help Solutions(FSA) Insurance reimbursement Checking U.S. Bank 680.00 680.00

10/04/2024 Expense Benefit Help Solutions(FSA) Insurance reimbursement Checking U.S. Bank 250.73 930.73

10/10/2024 Bill 102024 Standard Insurance Life, LTD, AD&D Accounts Payable 1,633.76 2,564.49

10/10/2024 Bill 102024 S.D.I.S. November Health/Dental Premium Accounts Payable 37,429.00 39,993.49

10/11/2024 Expense Benefit Help Solutions(FSA) Insurance reimbursement Checking U.S. Bank 154.60 40,148.09

10/16/2024 Expense Benefit Help Solutions(FSA) Monthly fee Checking U.S. Bank 125.00 40,273.09

10/30/2024 Expense Paychex - tax OR ER Work Benefit Checking U.S. Bank 61.95 40,335.04

10/30/2024 Bill Colonial Life Accident/Cancer policy for volunteers Accounts Payable 777.40 41,112.44

10/30/2024 Bill HRA VEBA Trust ER Contributions October Accounts Payable 10,630.73 51,743.17

10/30/2024 Expense Paychex Payroll Flex spend Checking U.S. Bank 10,497.81 62,240.98

10/31/2024 Journal Entry Oct01 SAFER Grant ER Health Ins -Split- -881.00 61,359.98
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Scappoose Rural Fire Protection District
Profit and Loss Detail

October 2024

DATE TRANSACTION TYPE NUM NAME MEMO/DESCRIPTION SPLIT AMOUNT BALANCE

Total for 550 Insurance $61,359.98

560 Personnel Salaries

10/10/2024 Bill 102024 Transamerica Life Ins. Co. Life Ins - Gandara Accounts Payable 123.23 123.23

10/10/2024 Bill 102024 Standard Insurance STD Accounts Payable 92.73 215.96

10/10/2024 Bill 10162024 American Heritage Life Insurance Co. Life Ins - Anderson/Marks Accounts Payable 136.90 352.86

10/11/2024 Expense P.E.R.S. EE PERS IAP retirement contribution Checking U.S. Bank 16,510.90 16,863.76

10/30/2024 Expense Paychex Check Contract payment Checking U.S. Bank 805.00 17,668.76

10/30/2024 Bill Principal Financial Group Employee Insurance- DuBois Accounts Payable 116.68 17,785.44

10/30/2024 Bill Standard Insurance EE OPFML Accounts Payable 2,276.35 20,061.79

10/30/2024 Bill Transamerica Life Ins. Co. Life Ins - Ahlers Accounts Payable 93.81 20,155.60

10/30/2024 Bill Principal Financial Group Employee Insurance- Heuer Accounts Payable 312.11 20,467.71

10/30/2024 Expense Paychex - tax EE Payroll Tax WH Checking U.S. Bank 67,909.10 88,376.81

10/30/2024 Expense Paychex Payroll Deferred compensation Checking U.S. Bank 10,006.83 98,383.64

10/30/2024 Expense Paychex Payroll FLSA Checking U.S. Bank 12,429.06 110,812.70

10/30/2024 Expense Paychex Payroll Incentives Checking U.S. Bank 2,865.75 113,678.45

10/30/2024 Expense Paychex Payroll Longevity Checking U.S. Bank 1,276.02 114,954.47

10/30/2024 Expense Paychex Payroll Phone Pay Checking U.S. Bank 100.00 115,054.47

10/30/2024 Bill Tualatin Valley Fire Fighters Union Oct. Union dues Accounts Payable 2,841.10 117,895.57

10/30/2024 Bill Inroads Credit Union Food fund Oct Accounts Payable 990.00 118,885.57

10/30/2024 Expense Voya - Oregon Savings Growth Plan October OSGP Contributions Checking U.S. Bank 25,218.02 144,103.59

10/30/2024 Expense Paychex Payroll ShiftDif Checking U.S. Bank 139.49 144,243.08

10/30/2024 Expense Paychex Payroll OT Checking U.S. Bank 23,292.41 167,535.49

10/30/2024 Expense Paychex Payroll Balance of Net Pay Checking U.S. Bank 101,039.86 268,575.35

10/30/2024 Bill HRA VEBA Trust EE Contributions October Accounts Payable 3,798.00 272,373.35

10/31/2024 Journal Entry Oct01 SAFER Grant Salary -Split- -3,561.60 268,811.75

Total for 560 Personnel Salaries $268,811.75

570 SocSec/Medicare(FICA)

10/30/2024 Expense Paychex - tax ER Payroll Taxes Checking U.S. Bank 21,238.54 21,238.54

10/31/2024 Journal Entry Oct01 SAFER Grant ER FICA -Split- -269.06 20,969.48

Total for 570 SocSec/Medicare(FICA) $20,969.48

590 Personnel Benefits

10/11/2024 Expense P.E.R.S. ER PERS retirement contribution Checking U.S. Bank 77,752.57 77,752.57

10/30/2024 Bill Standard Insurance ER OPFML Accounts Payable 1,517.55 79,270.12

10/31/2024 Journal Entry Oct01 SAFER Grant ER PERS -Split- -947.03 78,323.09

Total for 590 Personnel Benefits $78,323.09

Total for 1.1 GENERAL FUND PERSONNEL SVCS $429,464.30

1.2 GENERAL FUND MATERIAL & SVC

670 Contract Services

10/10/2024 Bill 11396 Accuity CPAs Progress bill for FY23-24 audit Accounts Payable 7,500.00 7,500.00

Total for 670 Contract Services $7,500.00

680 Communications Maintenance

10/10/2024 Bill 80269 49er Communications 10 Replacement channel knobs for portable radios Accounts Payable 167.95 167.95

10/30/2024 Bill 80468 49er Communications 2 BKR radios & accessories Accounts Payable 4,828.85 4,996.80

Total for 680 Communications Maintenance $4,996.80

720 Public Fire Services

10/07/2024 Expense International Code Council Building Safety Membership Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:7084 215.00 215.00

10/08/2024 Expense Dahlgrens Do It Best Open house supplies Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:2972 8.36 223.36

10/08/2024 Expense WalMart Open house supplies Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:2972 91.96 315.32

10/16/2024 Expense Fire Smart Promotions 1000 pencils/erasers, tattoos, stress balls Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:0198 1,805.00 2,120.32

10/16/2024 Expense Fire Smart Promotions 800 Fire hats Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:0198 792.00 2,912.32

10/17/2024 Expense International Code Council Single Certificate Renewal Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:0198 125.00 3,037.32

10/25/2024 Expense Chef Store Trunk or Treat supplies Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:5425 346.15 3,383.47

10/30/2024 Bill 448778/4 Ace Hardware - Scappoose 17' ladder Accounts Payable 209.99 3,593.46

10/30/2024 Bill 267753 Clara Aguirre Pinata for open house Accounts Payable 50.00 3,643.46

Total for 720 Public Fire Services $3,643.46

740 Uniforms

10/10/2024 Bill 35373 Beyond Uniforms & Apparel 3 pair class B pants @ $139.50 ea. Accounts Payable 439.88 439.88

10/18/2024 Expense Redbackboots.com Station boots/Denley Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:2972 210.00 649.88

10/24/2024 Expense PatchPanel Name tape (1) Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:5425 17.00 666.88
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Scappoose Rural Fire Protection District
Profit and Loss Detail

October 2024

DATE TRANSACTION 
TYPE

NUM NAME MEMO/DESCRIPTION SPLIT AMOUNT BALANCE

Total for 740 Uniforms $666.88

750 Maintenance on Equipment

10/10/2024 Bill 0901402 Wilcox & Flegel 400 gal diesel @ $2.931 Accounts Payable 1,175.16 1,175.16

10/10/2024 Bill INV873147 L.N. Curtis and Sons SCBA pairing tags Accounts Payable 586.15 1,761.31

10/10/2024 Bill 977531/977551 Sunset Auto Parts Headlights, high beam Accounts Payable 42.99 1,804.30

10/10/2024 Bill 977531/977551 Sunset Auto Parts Electrical wiring connectors Accounts Payable 21.69 1,825.99

10/10/2024 Bill 977531/977551 Sunset Auto Parts Sept. balance due Accounts Payable 3.69 1,829.68

10/10/2024 Bill 0901402 Wilcox & Flegel 198 gal unleaded gas @ $2.834 Accounts Payable 641.73 2,471.41

10/14/2024 Expense Amazon 3 Generator plugs Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:2972 53.91 2,525.32

10/18/2024 Expense Amazon 2 Weatherproof Nylon covers Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:2972 66.18 2,591.50

10/21/2024 Expense Amazon Black flex split wire conduit Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:2972 28.41 2,619.91

10/21/2024 Expense Amazon Heat Shrink Tubing Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:2972 44.98 2,664.89

10/21/2024 Expense Amazon Ring Terminals Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:2972 25.28 2,690.17

10/23/2024 Expense Amazon Otterbox for iPhone Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:2972 39.95 2,730.12

10/30/2024 Bill 30824 Pro Automotive & Diesel Corporate Activity Tax Accounts Payable 129.71 2,859.83

10/30/2024 Bill Ace Hardware - Scappoose Misc. fasteners Accounts Payable 4.50 2,864.33

10/30/2024 Bill Ace Hardware - Scappoose Bit holder and fasteners Accounts Payable 28.97 2,893.30

10/30/2024 Bill 126496 Columbia River Auto Glass Window for 2008 F150 Accounts Payable 252.00 3,145.30

10/30/2024 Bill 979547 Sunset Auto Parts Ring Terminals & Battery Cable Lugs Accounts Payable 45.97 3,191.27

10/30/2024 Bill 30824 Pro Automotive & Diesel 2017 F350 Ambulance turbo, cooler, brakes, manifold- 
parts

Accounts Payable 8,115.85 11,307.12

10/30/2024 Bill 30824 Pro Automotive & Diesel 2017 F350 Ambulance turbo, cooler, brakes, manifold- labor Accounts Payable 4,855.00 16,162.12

10/30/2024 Bill 979573 Sunset Auto Parts 2006 Jeep - Rear wiper Accounts Payable 12.73 16,174.85

10/30/2024 Bill 978826 Sunset Auto Parts Air brake hose Accounts Payable 4.36 16,179.21

10/30/2024 Bill 448745/4 Ace Hardware - Scappoose 16 Fasteners & 2 tie wrap Accounts Payable 11.14 16,190.35

10/30/2024 Bill 4486964 Ace Hardware - Scappoose Grommets (x4) and drill bit (x1) Accounts Payable 12.19 16,202.54

10/30/2024 Bill 0907268 Wilcox & Flegel 300 gal unleaded gas @ $2.88 Accounts Payable 986.15 17,188.69

10/30/2024 Bill 19622 General Fire Apparatus Hinge, hose cover for Timberwolf Accounts Payable 304.77 17,493.46

10/30/2024 Bill 448579/4 Ace Hardware - Scappoose MLW driver bits & 39 pc. set Accounts Payable 46.73 17,540.19

Total for 750 Maintenance on Equipment $17,540.19

760 Administration

10/01/2024 Check SVCCHRG State Pool 0.10 0.10

10/01/2024 Expense Postal Annex Fit tester calibration shipping/insurance Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:5425 553.41 553.51

10/10/2024 Bill 022297943 Xerox Corporation B/W  copies Sept. Accounts Payable 6.05 559.56

10/10/2024 Bill GEMTOR2309 Systems Design West (SDW) PCG FY2023 Cost Report Consulting Services Accounts Payable 798.30 1,357.86

10/10/2024 Bill 022297943 Xerox Corporation Color copies Sept. Accounts Payable 42.82 1,400.68

10/10/2024 Bill 0513 Daily Dispatch Community Paramedic  job announcement Accounts Payable 405.00 1,805.68

10/10/2024 Bill 0445 Daily Dispatch ERT  job announcement Accounts Payable 405.00 2,210.68

10/15/2024 Expense US Bank Analysis Service Charge Checking U.S. Bank 17.95 2,228.63

10/17/2024 Expense FAADroneZone UAS Registration Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:7084 5.00 2,233.63

10/25/2024 Expense Amazon Otterbox for iPhone Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:2972 29.99 2,263.62

10/30/2024 Expense Paychex Invoice payroll processing invoice Checking U.S. Bank 247.11 2,510.73

10/30/2024 Bill Apple Inc. Expedited shipping for iPhone & accessories Accounts Payable 10.00 2,520.73

Total for 760 Administration $2,520.73

765 Information Technology

10/03/2024 Expense JAMF Software, LLC monthly subscription Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:5425 204.00 204.00

10/07/2024 Expense Amazon Bluetooth keyboard Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:2972 34.99 238.99

10/10/2024 Bill 20248380 Centerlogic, Inc. Onsite support 1 hr @ $115 Accounts Payable 115.00 353.99

10/10/2024 Bill 10484078 City of Portland - Bureau of Tech 
Services

800 MHZ access October Accounts Payable 166.32 520.31

10/10/2024 Bill 192 Kleinberg Tech September Report Accounts Payable 210.00 730.31

10/10/2024 Bill 20248221 Centerlogic, Inc. Monthly billing for October Accounts Payable 1,770.25 2,500.56

10/10/2024 Bill 20248381 Centerlogic, Inc. Remote support 1 hr @ $115 Accounts Payable 115.00 2,615.56

10/21/2024 Expense Amazon Ethernet switch Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:2972 33.98 2,649.54

10/21/2024 Expense Apple Inc. monthly storage Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:1883 9.99 2,659.53

10/21/2024 Expense Dropbox Dropbox subscription Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:7084 119.88 2,779.41

10/21/2024 Expense CenturyLink Holbrook modem Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:2972 78.00 2,857.41

10/21/2024 Expense CenturyLink Main Station Back-up Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:2972 63.00 2,920.41

10/21/2024 Expense Intuit Quickbooks QB Online monthly fee Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:2972 99.00 3,019.41

10/30/2024 Bill 9975174779 Verizon Wireless iPhones & iPads Accounts Payable 576.89 3,596.30

10/30/2024 Bill CenturyLink Chapman Internet Accounts Payable 83.62 3,679.92

10/30/2024 Bill 20248606 Centerlogic, Inc. Onsite & remote support Accounts Payable 747.50 4,427.42

10/30/2024 Bill 20248635 Centerlogic, Inc. Onsite & remote support Accounts Payable 172.50 4,599.92

10/30/2024 Bill Comcast Business Main station IT Oct. Accounts Payable 256.85 4,856.77

10/30/2024 Bill F10-5727 OCV, LLC Annual OCV app w/ City of Scap. Accounts Payable 1,500.00 6,356.77

10/30/2024 Bill 192024 AT&T Mobility October charges - phones, iPads Accounts Payable 703.75 7,060.52

10/30/2024 Bill 25763 Apple Inc. Airpods Pro Accounts Payable 249.00 7,309.52

10/30/2024 Bill 32689 Apple Inc. iPhone 14 & Apple pencil Accounts Payable 948.00 8,257.52
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Scappoose Rural Fire Protection District
Profit and Loss Detail

October 2024

DATE TRANSACTION TYPE NUM NAME MEMO/DESCRIPTION SPLIT AMOUNT BALANCE

Total for 765 Information Technology $8,257.52

770 Cleaning Materials & Supplies

10/07/2024 Expense Amazon Laundry detergent Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:2972 56.15 56.15

10/07/2024 Expense Amazon Car wash shampoo Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:2972 68.81 124.96

10/09/2024 Expense Amazon Cleaning & paper supplies Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:2972 138.13 263.09

10/23/2024 Expense Amazon Cleaning & paper products Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:2972 133.01 396.10

10/24/2024 Expense Amazon Cleaning products Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:2972 24.03 420.13

Total for 770 Cleaning Materials & Supplies $420.13

775 Emerg. Operating Supplies

10/01/2024 Credit Card Credit DOD Fed Mall Vendor credit Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:2972 -215.90 -215.90

10/01/2024 Credit Card Credit DOD Fed Mall Vendor credit Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:2972 -291.02 -506.92

10/01/2024 Credit Card Credit DOD Fed Mall Vendor credit Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:2972 -291.02 -797.94

10/01/2024 Credit Card Credit DOD Fed Mall Vendor credit Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:2972 -215.90 -1,013.84

10/01/2024 Credit Card Credit DOD Fed Mall Vendor credit Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:2972 -431.80 -1,445.64

10/01/2024 Credit Card Credit DOD Fed Mall Vendor credit Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:2972 -431.80 -1,877.44

10/10/2024 Bill 977529 Sunset Auto Parts Absorbent Accounts Payable 124.90 -1,752.54

10/10/2024 Bill 977791 Sunset Auto Parts 2 Headlight sockets Accounts Payable 28.98 -1,723.56

10/15/2024 Expense Dahlgrens Do It Best Lumber for extrication chocks Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:2972 69.68 -1,653.88

10/30/2024 Bill 102435 Vomela Specialty Company Inc. SHPD door repair Accounts Payable 1,339.28 -314.60

10/30/2024 Bill 8392 St. Helens Auto Body Repairs to 2017 Chevrolet Caprice Accounts Payable 3,775.00 3,460.40

Total for 775 Emerg. Operating Supplies $3,460.40

780 Building & Grounds  Maint.

10/10/2024 Bill 33154 Alonzo Yard Maintenance LLC Chapman Station Sept. Accounts Payable 200.00 200.00

10/10/2024 Bill 32927 Alonzo Yard Maintenance LLC Holbrook Station Sept. Accounts Payable 200.00 400.00

10/10/2024 Bill 3217751 Patriot Fire Protection, Inc. Replace leaking 4" main - parts Accounts Payable 395.00 795.00

10/10/2024 Bill 3217751 Patriot Fire Protection, Inc. Replace leaking 4" main - labor Accounts Payable 1,260.00 2,055.00

10/10/2024 Bill 216742 Paramount Pest Control Inc. Main Station pest control Accounts Payable 89.00 2,144.00

10/10/2024 Bill 216624 Paramount Pest Control Inc. Chapman Station pest control Accounts Payable 110.00 2,254.00

10/30/2024 Bill 10212024 City of Scappoose Water & sewage charges Accounts Payable 636.26 2,890.26

10/30/2024 Bill 10212024 City of Scappoose Base water charge Accounts Payable 41.38 2,931.64

Total for 780 Building & Grounds  Maint. $2,931.64

790 Training

10/02/2024 Expense Fire Protection Publications Instructor 1 eBook Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:5425 72.25 72.25

10/09/2024 Expense Fire Protection Publications Fire & Emergency Services Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:2972 85.00 157.25

10/16/2024 Expense Oregon Dept. of Business & Consumer Services Building Code Division class Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:7084 125.00 282.25

10/17/2024 Expense International Code Council Firestopping Training Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:0198 310.00 592.25

10/30/2024 Bill 102024 Kerr-Bryant, Nina Reimburse lodging for OR EMS conf. Accounts Payable 137.52 729.77

Total for 790 Training $729.77

810 Utilities

10/10/2024 Bill 17206529 Graybar Financial Services Voip phones - October Accounts Payable 299.25 299.25

10/10/2024 Bill 102024 P.G.E. Cleetwood Accounts Payable 143.66 442.91

10/10/2024 Bill 102024 Comcast Xfinity - Acct ***2514 Accounts Payable 41.43 484.34

10/10/2024 Bill 102024 N.W. Natural Gas Monthly charges Acct 447881-4 Accounts Payable 43.95 528.29

